

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
TAMPA DIVISION

FLORIDA GROWERS)
ASSOCIATION, INC., *et al.*,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

JULIE A. SU, *in her official capacity*,)
et al.,)

Defendants. _____)

Case No. 8:23-cv-889-CEH-CPT

DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON ALL CLAIMS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

BACKGROUND2

 I. Statutory and Regulatory Background2

 II. The 2023 Final Rule.....4

 III. Procedural History7

STANDARD OF REVIEW8

ARGUMENT9

 I. DOL IS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON COUNT I OF THE AMENDED COMPLAINT.....9

 A. The Final Rule’s Use of OEWS Wages Is Not *Ultra Vires*.....9

 B. The Final Rule Does Not Violate Equal Protection.....15

 II. DOL IS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON COUNT II OF THE AMENDED COMPLAINT.....16

 A. DOL Adequately Responded to Comments about use of OEWS Wages and Explained its Reasons for Using OEWS Data.....16

 B. DOL Adequately Responded to Comments about SOC Code Assignment and Reasonably Explained its Decision17

 C. The Final Rule is Not Impermissibly Vague18

 D. The Final Rule’s Effective Date was Not Arbitrary and Capricious.....19

 E. The Final Rule is Not Retroactive20

 III. DOL IS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON COUNT III OF THE AMENDED COMPLAINT21

 A. DOL’s use of FLS Data is Reasonable and Reasonably Explained21

 B. DOL’s AEWR Methodology does Not Set an Attractive Wage....22

 C. DOL is Not Required to Test for Adverse Effects.....22

 IV. THE RELIEF SOUGHT BY PLAINTIFFS IS IMPROPER25

CONCLUSION25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

AFL-CIO v. Dole,
 923 F.2d 182 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 7, 11

Am. Bioscience, Inc. v. Thompson,
 269 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....8

Bonner v. Prichard,
 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981).....11

Brinklys v. Johnson,
 175 F. Supp. 3d 1338 (M.D. Fla. 2016)8

Camp v. Pitts,
 411 U.S. 138 (1973)8

Campbell v. Rainbow City, Ala.,
 434 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2006).....15

City of Arlington, Tex. v. F.C.C.,
 569 U.S. 290 (2013)13

Defs. of Wildlife v. U.S. Dep't of the Navy,
 733 F.3d 1106 (11th Cir. 2013).....8

Fla. Fruit & Vegetable Assoc. v. Brock,
 771 F.2d 1455 (11th Cir. 1985).....21

Fla. Growers Ass'n, Inc. v. Su,
 No. 8:23-CV-889-CEH-CPT, 2024 WL 670464 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 5, 2024)..... passim

Fla. Growers Ass'n, Inc. v. Su,
 No. 8:23-CV-889-CEH-CPT, 2024 WL 1343021 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 29, 2024)7

Fla. Sugar Cane League, Inc. v. Usery,
 531 F.2d 299 (5th Cir. 1976)11

Fund for Animals v. Rice,
 85 F.3d 535 (11th Cir. 1996)9

Ga. Power Co. v. Teleport Comms. Atlanta, Inc.,
 346 F.3d 1033 (11th Cir. 2003).....20

Georgia v. President of the U.S.,
 46 F.4th 1283 (11th Cir. 2022)25

Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc,
 582 U.S. 79 (2017).....25

Hillsdale Envtl. Loss Prevention, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs,
 702 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 2012).....15

Hoffman Estates v. Flipside,
 455 U.S. 489 (1982)18

Hope v. Pelzer,
 536 U.S. 730 (2002)11

Int'l Union of Bricklayers & Allied Craftsmen v. Meese,
 761 F.2d 798 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....13
Kennecott v. U.S. Envtl. Prot. Agency,
 780 F.2d 445 (4th Cir. 1985) 14, 21
Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.,
 511 U.S. 244 (1994)20
Leedom v. Kyne,
 358 U.S. 184 (1958)9
Loper Bright Enter. v. Raimondo,
 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024) 10, 13, 14
Mendoza v. Perez,
 754 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....11
Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....9, 17
Mourning v. Family Publ'ns Serv.,
 411 U.S. 356 (1973)14
Overdevest Nurseries L.P. v. Walsh,
 2 F.4th 977 (D.C. Cir. 2021)13
Pac. Mar. Ass'n v. NLRB,
 827 F.3d 1203 (9th Cir. 2016)9, 12
Recording Indus. Ass'n of Am. v. Copyright Royalty Tribunal,
 662 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1981)19
Resol. Trust Corp. v. Ford Motor Credit Corp.,
 30 F.3d 1384 (11th Cir. 1994)20
Shoreham Coop. Apple Produc. Assoc. v. Donovan,
 764 F.2d 135 (2d Cir. 1985)11
Skidmore v. Swift & Co.,
 323 U.S. 134 (1944)13
St. Johns Riverkeeper, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs,
 462 F. Supp. 3d 1256 (M.D. Fla. 2020)14
United Farm Workers v. DOL,
 509 F. Supp. 3d 1225 (E.D. Ca. 2020).....21
United States v. Texas,
 599 U.S. 670 (2023)25
USA Farm Lab. v. Su,
 2023 WL 6283333 (W.D. N.C. 2024).....7

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 553(d)19
 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)1, 8
 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C)1
 8 U.S.C. § 118812

8 U.S.C. § 1188(a)	1, 2, 10, 23
8 U.S.C. § 1188(a)(1)	3, 10, 11
8 U.S.C. § 1188(a)(1)(B).....	3, 9, 23
8 U.S.C. § 1188(b)(1)	11

Regulations

20 C.F.R. § 655.103(b).....	4
20 C.F.R. § 655.120(a).....	11
20 C.F.R. § 655.122(l).....	11
20 C.F.R. § 655.141	15
20 C.F.R. § 655.142.....	16
20 C.F.R. § 655.171	16
52 Fed. Reg. 20496 (June 1, 1987)	11
54 Fed. Reg. 28037 (July 5, 1989)	7
75 Fed. Reg. 6884 (Feb. 12, 2010).....	4, 23, 24
88 Fed. Reg. 12760 (Feb. 28, 2023).....	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

Pub. L. No. 82-414, 66 Stat. 163	3, 4
